

No. COA17-516

THIRTIETH DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

)

)

v.

)

From Jackson

)

12 CRS 51720, 1362

MR. GEORGE LEE NOBLES

)

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

SUBJECT INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE STATE LACKED JURISDICTION TO TRY MR. NOBLES	1
A. North Carolina Does Not Have Concurrent Jurisdiction	1
B. Mr. Nobles Has Demonstrated Tribal or Government Recognition as an Indian	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING MR. NOBLES' REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL VERDICT	11
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS MR. NOBLES' STATEMENT	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28(J)(2)(A)(2)	16
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Administrator v. United States EPA,
No. 96-71083, No. 97-70012, 1998 U.S. App.
LEXIS 35314 (9th Cir. Aug. 10, 1998) 4

EBCI v. Lynch,
632 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 2, 3, 4

EBCI v. Lambert,
3 Cher. Rep. 62 (2003) 10

In re J.C.,
236 N.C. App. 558, 783 S.E.2d 202 (2014)..... 14

Langley v. Ryder,
778 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 4

LaPier v. McCormick,
986 F.2d 303 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 8

Murphy v. Royal,
866 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 13

Negonsott v. Samuels,
507 U.S. 99, 122 L.Ed.2d 457 (1993)..... 4

St. Cloud v. United States,
702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988) 8

State v. Barlowe,
157 N.C. App. 249, 578 S.E.2d 660 (2003)..... 13

State v. Batdorf,
293 N.C. 486, 238 S.E.2d 497 (1977) 11, 12

State v. Boone,
310 N.C. 284, 311 S.E.2d 552 (1984) 14

<i>State v. Cobb</i> , ___ N.C. App. ___, 789 S.E.2d 532 (2016)	14
<i>State v. Darroch</i> , 305 N.C. 196, 287 S.E.2d 856 (1982)	12
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 52 N.C. App. 136, 277 S.E.2d 842 (1981).....	2
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , ___ N.C. ___, 807 S.E.2d 528 (2017).....	13
<i>State v. LaPier</i> , 242 Mont. 335, 790 P.2d 983 (1990).....	7
<i>State v. Oates</i> , 366 N.C. 264, 732 S.E.2d 571 (2012)	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 328 N.C. 161, 400 S.E.2d 405 (1991)	2, 13
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , ___ N.C. App. ___, 784 S.E.2d 224 (2016)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641, 51 L.Ed.2d 701 (1977).....	9
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Hornbuckle</i> , 422 F.2d 391 (4th Cir. 1970).....	4
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 708 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634, 57 L.Ed.2d 489 (1978).....	1, 3
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 413 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15

United States v. Rogers,
45 U.S. 567, 11 L.Ed.1105 (1846)..... 5

United States v. Stymiest,
581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 8, 9

Wildcatt v. Smith,
69 N.C. App. 1, 316 S.E.2d 870 (1984)..... 5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §1153..... 1, 4

25 U.S.C. §1601..... 6

25 U.S.C. §1603..... 6

G.S. §15A-1443(a) 12

G.S. §15A-1443(b) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Felix S. Cohen, *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal
Indian Law* §9.03[1] (Lexis 2017)..... 5, 10

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Jackson</u>
)	12 CRS 51720, 1362
MR. GEORGE LEE NOBLES)	

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

- I. **THE STATE LACKED JURISDICTION TO TRY MR. NOBLES.**
 - A. **North Carolina Does Not Have Concurrent Jurisdiction.**

The State incorrectly claims that even if Mr. Nobles is an Indian, the State of North Carolina had concurrent jurisdiction over him. (St. Br. at 21-26)
